
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 June 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:30-10:00) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:00-10:05   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)557 - The National Health Service (Temporary Disapplication of Tenure 

of Office) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 17) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.2 SL(5)558 – The Single Use Carrier Bags Charge (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 18 - 33) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.3 SL(5)559 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for 

Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 34 - 55) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 8 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 16 June 2020 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

10:05-10:10   

3.1 SL(5)552 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 56 - 59) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 12 – Welsh Government response 

3.2 SL(5)555 - The Census (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 60 - 71) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 13 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 14 – Welsh Government response 

3.3 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 72 - 76) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 16 – Welsh Government response 

4 Paper(s) to note 

10:10-10:15   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' 

Quadrilateral meeting  

 (Page 77) 



 

 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 19 June 2020 

4.2 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020  

 (Pages 78 - 80) 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 18 – Letter from the First Minister, 22 June 2020 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 19 – Written statement 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10:15   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

10:15-10:30 (Pages 81 - 112)  

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 20 – Draft report 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

10:30-11:00 (Pages 113 - 137)  

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 21 – Draft report 

8 Making Justice work in Wales - outcome of consultation 

11:00-11:15 (Pages 138 - 169)  

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 22 – Covering paper 

CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 23 – Summary of consultation responses 

Date of the next meeting - 6 July 2020  

 



 

SL(5)557 – The National Health Service (Temporary 

Disapplication of Tenure of Office) (Wales) (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations are made by the Welsh Ministers pursuant to section 203(9) and (10) of, and 

paragraph 4(1)(a), (b) and (e) of Schedule 2, paragraph 4(1)(a) and (f) of Schedule 3, a
[...]
h the Commissioner for Public 
Appointments.  
 
● Ministers will suspend public appointments competitions due to take place in 
the next 6 months, and will resume them in September 2020. This resumption 
date will be kept under review as the public health response to COVID-19 
develops.  
 
● For bodies whose campaigns have been suspended, and that cannot legally 
carry a vacancy or a vacancy would destabilise the board, ministers are able, in 
line with the Governance Code, to extend existing members or to make a direct 
appointment without competition, until a competition can be held.  
 
● Extensions in these cases will be for up to 12 months (31 March 2021), 
allowing for Welsh Government to stagger the resumptions of campaigns if 
desired. The Code’s provisions on extensions in Section 3.5 continue to apply.  
 
● The Commissioner will continue to be notified of proposed extensions made 
to members in their second or subsequent terms, or to those who have served 
ten years, in line with Section 3.6 of the Code.  
 
● Any proposed direct appointments will be brought to the Commissioner for 
consultation before announcement in line with Section 3.3 of the Code.  
 
● When campaigns resume from September 2020 onwards (this date will be 
kept under review by Welsh ministers), any members/chairs who have been 
extended/appointed under Sections 3.3 and 3.6 due to campaign suspension, 
should vacate their positions as soon as a substantive appointee has been 
found and is able to take up the role.  
 

Pack Page 16



 

 10 

 

 
 
 
Version: 1  
Date for review: 1 July 2020 

Pack Page 17



 

SL(5)558 – The Single Use Carrier Bags Charge (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Single Use Carrier Bags Charge (Wales) Regulations 2010 (“the 2010 Regulations”) require sellers of 

goods, who supply single use carrier bags for the purpose of allowing those goods to be carried away or 

delivered, to make a charge for each such ba
[...]
sses/organisation? 

No 

Q6: Would the regulation lead to higher set-up costs 

for new or potential suppliers that existing suppliers 

do not have to meet? 

No 

Q7: Would the regulation lead to higher ongoing 

costs for new or potential suppliers that existing 

suppliers do not have to meet? 

No 

Q8: Is the sector characterised by rapid 

technological change? 

No 

Q9: Would the regulation restrict the ability of 

suppliers to choose the price, quality, range or 

location of their products? 

No 

 

Pack Page 33



 

SL(5)559 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public 

Health Information for Persons Travelling to Wales etc) 

Regulations 2020  

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations are made in accordance with the powers conferred on the Welsh Ministers by sections 

45B, 45F(2) and 45P(2) of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984. 

These Regulations place a requirement on operators of international passenger services coming from 

outside the common travel area to an airport, heliport or seaport in Wales (“Operators”) to provide 

passengers with certain public health information relating to the virus.  

Operators are required to: 

- Make available to passengers a link to the relevant pages of the gov.uk website and the gov.wales 

website at the point of booking or checking in online, or to direct passengers to these pages 

where booking or checking in is undertaken by telephone (Regulation 3);  

- Provide the public health information statement in the Schedule to the Regulations, to 

passengers while on board (Regulation 4).  

An exception to the requirements facing Operators is provided for in Regulation 5 in respect of recipients 

who are unlikely to be capable of understanding the information. 

Part 3 of the Regulations make provisions in respect of offence, penalties and prosecutions. A fixed 

penalty notice of £4,000 may be issued to any person, suspected of committing an offence under the 

Regulations. 

Part 4 of 
[...]
 maintain its market position.  
Work on a joint policy for international travel has been led by the UK Government, in 
collaboration with the Devolved Governments, to develop a unified UK approach. This 
approach has involved the governments of all 4 nations agreeing to introduce an equivalent 
to these Regulations. England and Scotland’s Regulations came into force on the 8 June, as 
did Northern Ireland’s Statutory Rules.   
 
These Regulations make minor amendments to the Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020), which for reasons of legal clarity need to 
come into force immediately.  The remaining provisions will come into force after the 
instrument has been laid.  Not adhering to the 21 day convention in this respect allows the 
Regulations to come into force on 17 June 2020 and, in view of the potential resumption of 
flights and to ensure continuity of the unified approach and consistency with the rest of the 
UK, the reduced period is considered necessary and justifiable in this case.  
 
Due to the urgency of these Regulations, they have not been subject to consultation, although 
the Welsh Government has been in regular contact with the UK Government and the other 
Devolved Administrations, as well as with Cardiff Airport.  
 

An Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared and his has been laid, together with the 
Regulations, in Table Office. 
 
I am copying this letter to Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head 
of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
 

Pack Page 55



 

SL(5)552 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions)
[...]
rocedure under 

section 45R of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 (“the 1984 Act”), given there had been 

widespread public discussion around the level of Welsh fixed penalty notices in the weeks leading up to 

the making of these Regulations. In other words, we ask what happened that resulted in an urgent need 

to increase the level of fixed penalty notices in Wales. 

We note that the urgent “made affirmative” procedure does not have to be used under the 1984 Act, and 

that the more usual “draft affirmative” procedure (where the Senedd approves regulations before they 

are made) is the default procedure under the 1984 Act. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No implications are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 8 June 2020 and reports to the Senedd in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 57



Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee Report on The Health Protection (Coronavirus 

Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2020 
 
 
Technical Scrutiny  
 
1. Standing Order 21.2(vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between 

the meaning of its English and Welsh texts 
 

These are minor typographical errors in the Welsh text which we will correct.  
 
Merits Scrutiny 
 
1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives 

rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 
 

The Committee has asked the Welsh Government to clarify why these 
Regulations follow the urgent procedure under section 45R of the Public Health 
(Control of Disease) Act 1984. 
 
The urgency derived from repeated calls from Police Chief Constables and Police 
and Crime Commissioners in Wales to make changes to the amounts of fixed 
p
[...]
fater o frys i’w weithredu cyn Gŵyl Banc y Sulgwyn. Gwnaed hyn er 
mwyn atal pobl rhag gadael eu cartrefi a rhag teithio i mewn i Gymru ac ar draws 
Cymru. 
 
Cododd hyn oherwydd i Lywodraeth y DU gynyddu’r gosb benodedig a oedd yn 
gymwys yn Lloegr ar gyfer troseddau cymaradwy, gan arwain at wahaniaeth mwy 
rhwng Cymru a Lloegr. Cymerodd y cosbau uwch effaith yn Lloegr ar 13 Mai. 
 
Yn dilyn eu galwadau i newidiadau gael eu gwneud, gofynnwyd i Gomisiynwyr 
Heddlu a Throseddu a Phrif Gwnstabliaid yng Nghymru ddarparu tystiolaeth ar 
sail eu profiadau o blismona ers i’r cosbau yn Lloegr gael eu newid. Rhoddwyd 
ystyriaeth ddyladwy i’r wybodaeth hon ar y cyd â ffactorau eraill a phenderfynodd 
Llywodraeth Cymru mai’r dull priodol i Gymru oedd cadw lefel y ddirwy ar gyfer y 
drosedd gyntaf a’r ail drosedd ond ychwanegu lluosyddion ar gyfer troseddau 
wedi hynny. 
 

 
 

Pack Page 59



 

SL(5)555 – The Census (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision of the operational arrangements and procedures necessary for the 

conduct of the 2021 census (“the Census”) and prescribe the questionnaires that will be used.  Specimens 

of the paper questionnaires and descriptions of the questions and response options for the online 

questionnaires are contained in the Regulations. 

The Census is a survey conducted every 10 years of all people and households in the United Kingdom.  It 

provides essential information from national to neighbourhood level for government, business, and the 

community. 

These Regulations are made under section 3 of the Census Act 1920 (“the 1920 Act”) and enable the Census 

(England and Wales) Order 2020 to be carried into effect.  The Welsh Ministers were consulted on the draft 

Census (England and Wales) Order 2020 via a letter sent to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.  The 

Census (England and Wales) Order 2020 (“the Census Order”) was approved by Parliament on 14 May 2020 

and made by Her Majes
[...]
ired to the technical point and the second, third, fourth and fifth 

merits points. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 15 June 2020 and reports to the Senedd in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 63



1 
 

The Census (Wales) Regulations 2020 

 

Technical scrutiny  

Standing Order 21.2(viii) – that it uses gender specific language 

1. Gender- specific nouns 

The Regulations are made under section 3 of the Census Act 1920. Section 3 of the 

Census Act 1920 makes provision for census Regulations to be made for the 

procedural and practical arrangements needed to conduct a census pursuant to a 

census order.  

The power to make census regulations for Wales was transferred to the National 

Assembly pursuant to the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) (No. 

2) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/3334). These functions are now vested in the Welsh 

Ministers by virtue of paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 

2006. The Welsh Ministers’ functions extend to the procedural and practical 

arrangements only.  

Pursuant to section 2 of the Census Act 1920, it is the duty of the Statistics Board in 

relation to England and Wales to make such arrangements that are necessary for 

the taking of the census and this includes the preparation and the issue of the 

necessary questionnaires. In this regard, the Office of National Statistics (ONS) has 

prepared both the online and paper questionnaires in readiness for the Census due 

to take place on Sunday 21 March 2021. The questionnaires were provided by the 

ONS to the Welsh Government for inclusion in the Regulations.  

While the Welsh Government Legislative Drafting Guidelines have been adopted for 

the body of the Regulations, which are the responsibility of the Welsh Ministers, 

those drafting principles do not extend to the ONS who drafted the questionnaires.  

As part of their gender identity research, the ONS i
[...]


“neu dramor, nodwch y wlad”, fel yn achos cwestiynau eraill lle y mae angen 

ysgrifennu’r cyfeiriad. Ar bapur, nid oedd lle ar gael i wneud hyn. Ar lein, 

mae’r SYG wedi gweithredu’r dyluniad y maent yn ei ddefnyddio ar draws y 

cwestiynau cyfeiriad drwy gael gwybod pa un a yw yn y DU ai peidio yn 

gyntaf, wedyn casglu’r manylion sy’n angenrheidiol (cyfeiriad llawn, neu’r wlad 

yn unig). Bydd yr ateb a roddir i’r holiadur papur yn caniatáu’r un allbwn, gan y 

bydd gweithleoedd y tu allan i’r DU yn cael eu cofnodi o hyd. 

 

 

Pack Page 71



 

SL(5)556 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 

International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations place a requirement on certain categories of people arriving in Wales: 

- To provide information about where they will reside in Wales and other related matters; 

- To isolate for a period of 14 days. 

Subject to certain exceptions, regulation 4 requires persons arriving in Wales by ship or aircraft to 

provide information electronically to the Secretary of State. Where a person is accompanied by a child for 

whom they are responsible, they must also provide the child’s information. 

Regulations 7 and 8 require, subject to certain exceptions, the following categories of persons to isolate 

for a period of 14 days upon their arrival in Wales: 

- A person arriving in Wales by ship or aircraft from outside the common travel area; 

- A person arriving in Wales from the Republic of Ireland, the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man 

who has, within a period of 14 days ending with the person’s arrival in Wales, arrived in the 

common travel area from a place outside that area; 

- A person who arrives in Wales from elsewhere in the United Kingdom who has in the previous 14 

days arrived from a place outside the common travel area. 

Regulation 19 provides that the necessity and proportionality of these Regulations must be reviewed by 

the Welsh Ministers every 21 days. The 
[...]
eving the legitimate aim of 

protecting the citizens of Wales. However, the Explanatory Memorandum does not contain an 

acknowledgement of or justification for the interference with human rights. The Committee would like to 

see the Welsh Government set out their justifications on how these Regulations engage but do not 

breach human rights. 

Until the end of the transition period, the European Union Charter of Fundamental Rights will continue to 

apply in the United Kingdom. There are corresponding protections to those above contained in the 

Charter. Subject to the principle of proportionality, limitations which affect the rights under the Charter 

may be made if they are necessary and genuinely meet objectives of general interest recognised by the 

European Union or the need to protect the rights and freedoms of others. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No implications are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A Welsh Government response is required to the technical points, and the third and fourth merits point. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 22 June 2020 and reports to the Senedd in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 74



Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 

Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

 

 

Technical Scrutiny 

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails 

to fulfil statutory requirements. 

1.1. Senedd legal advisers have pointed out cross referencing errors in 

regulations 9 and 17(10).  The Welsh Government will amend the 

Regulations to correct the cross references at the earliest available 

opportunity. 

Merits Scrutiny 

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives 

rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly. 

2.1. Senedd legal a
[...]
r of the 

Senedd). The proposed offices are described in the Schedule to the draft Order.  

Additional disqualifying offices, together with categories of person disqualified from being a 

Member of the Senedd, are prescribed by section 16 of, and Schedule 1A to, the 

Government of Wales Act 2006. The draft Order should be read with those provisions.  

This draft Order would revoke and replace the National Assembly for Wales 

(Disqualification) Order 2015 with effect from an election at which the poll is held on or after 

5 April 2021. 

Pack Page 79

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fthe-draft-senedd-cymru-disqualification-order-2020&data=02%7C01%7CEmma.Morris002%40gov.wales%7C02bd43f02a5d455aeabe08d812c66bad%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637279990697269537&sdata=GWWsSUGeYt%2Bw5AcjRtdgyPIk6Meuu8DKASgAzeje%2BVI%3D&reserved=0


 2 

This consultation seeks views on which offices should be included in the draft Senedd 

Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020. I am keen to hear the views of stakeholders and will 

consider these carefully before the final draft of the Order is prepared. The consultation on 

these proposals will run until 1 September 2020.  Details of how to respond are set out in 

the consultation document.  

Following consideration of the responses, the draft Order will be brought forward for the 

Senedd’s approval before formal submission to Her Majesty in Council. 

 

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 138

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)557 - The National Health Service (Temporary Disapplication of Tenure of Office) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 3
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	6. Options
	7. Costs and benefits
	8. Consultation
	9. Competition Assessment
	10. Post implementation review


	2.2 SL(5)558 – The Single Use Carrier Bags Charge (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 6

	2.3 SL(5)559 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 10

	3.1 SL(5)552 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 12

	3.2 SL(5)555 - The Census (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 14

	3.3 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 16

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' Quadrilateral meeting
	4.2 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 19

	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - consideration of draft report
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - consideration of draft report
	8 Making Justice work in Wales - outcome of consultation
	CLA(5)-20-20 – Paper 23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 29 June 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6389 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6389


 

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)557 - The National Health Service (Temporary Disapplication of Tenure of 

Office) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.2 SL(5)558 – The Single Use Carrier Bags Charge (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.3 SL(5)559 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for 

Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response, and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. In addition, 

the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to note the breach of the 21 

day rule. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(5)552 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 4) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

3.2 SL(5)555 - The Census (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 



 

 

3.3 SL(5)556 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers' Quadrilateral 

meeting  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, and that it 

was sent in accordance with the Inter-institutional Relations Agreement. 

4.2 Letter from the First Minister: Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered the revised draft of its report and agreed to confirm final 

changes outside of the Committee. In addition, the Committee noted that the Chair 

had written to the Business Committee to request an extension to the reporting 

deadline, given the delays to the Environment Bill’s UK Parliamentary timetable. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - consideration of 

draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a revised draft at a 

future meeting. In addition, the Committee noted that the Chair had written a joint 

letter with the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the 

Business Committee to request an extension to the reporting deadline, given the 

delays to the Trade Bill’s UK Parliamentary timetable. 



 

 

8 Making Justice work in Wales - outcome of consultation  

The Committee considered the outcome of the consultation exercise and discussed its 

forward work programme. The Committee noted that the President of the Welsh 

Tribunals would be attending an evidence session on 13 July 2020. 


